Naming of a Reserve

PURSUANT to the Reserves Act 1977, and to a delegation from the Minister of Lands, the Assistant Commissioner of Crown Lands hereby declares that the reserve for recreation purposes, described in the Schedule hereto, shall hereafter be known as the "Cruickshank Crescent" Reserve.

SCHEDULE

SOUTHLAND LAND DISTRICT-INVERCARGILL CITY

2926 square metres, more or less, being Lot 63, D.P. 5864, Block I, Invercargill Hundred. Part certificate of title 155/214. Dated at Invercargill this 20th day of October 1982.

R. E. WYNN, Assistant Commissioner of Crown Lands. (L. and S. H.O. Res. 13/2/27; D.O. 8/5/62/15)

Naming of a Reserve

PURSUANT to the Reserves Act 1977, and to a delegation from the Minister of Lands, the Assistant Commissioner of Crown Lands hereby declares that the reserve for recreation purposes, described in the Schedule hereto, shall hereafter be known as the 'High Street Playground' Reserve.

SCHEDULE

SOUTHLAND LAND DISTRICT-INVERCARGILL CITY

1730 square metres, more or less, being Lots 17 and 18, D.P. 3292, Block I, Invercargill Hundred. Part certificate of title 119/96.

Dated at Invercargill this 20th day of October 1982. R. E. WYNN, Assistant Commissioner of Crown Lands.

(L. and S. H.O. Res. 13/2/27; D.O. 8/5/62/10)

Naming of a Reserve

PURSUANT to the Reserves Act 1977, and to a delegation from the Minister of Lands, the Assistant Commissioner of Crown Lands hereby declares that the reserve for recreation purposes, described in the Schedule hereto, shall hereafter by known as the 'Chelmsford Street Playground' Reserve.

SCHEDULE

SOUTHLAND LAND DISTRICT-INVERCARGILL CITY

3698 square metres, more or less, being part Lot 18, D.P. 1187, Block I, Invercargill Hundred. All certificate of title 1A/535.

Dated at Invercargill this 20th day of October 1982.

R. E. WYNN,

Assistant Commissioner of Crown Lands. (L. and S. H.O. Res. 13/2/27; D.O. 8/5/62/17)

Naming of a Reserve

PURSUANT to the Reserves Act 1977, and to a delegation from the Minister of Lands, the Assistant Commissioner of Crown Lands hereby declares that the reserve for recreation purposes, described in the Schedule hereto, shall hereafter be known as the "Tisbury" Reserve.

SCHEDULE

SOUTHLAND LAND DISTRICT-INVERCARGILL CITY

7.9387 hectares, more or less, being Sections 68, 69, 71 and part Section 70, Block II, Town of Seaward Bush, situated in Block XIX, Invercargill Hundred. All certificate of title B4/373

Dated at Invercargill this 20th day of October 1982. R. E. WYNN, Assistant Commissioner of Crown Lands. (L. and S. H.O. Res. 13/2/27; D.O. 8/5/62/13)

Naming of a Reserve

PURSUANT to the Reserves Act 1977, and to a delegation from the Minister of Lands, the Assistant Commissioner of Crown Lands hereby declares that the reserve for recreation purposes, described in the Schedule hereto, shall hereafter by known as the 'Rockdale Park' Reserve.

SCHEDULE

SOUTHLAND LAND DISTRICT-INVERCARGILL CITY 6.5256 hectares, more or less, being Lot 1, D.P. 6969, Block I, Invercargill Hundred. All certificate of title 6A/665. Dated at Invercargill this 20th day of October 1982.

R. E. WYNN, Assistant Commissioner of Crown Lands.

(L. and S. H.O. Res. 13/2/27; D.O. 8/5/62/12)

Naming of a Reserve

PURSUANT to the Reserves Act 1977, and to a delegation from the Minister of Lands, the Assistant Commissioner of Crown Lands hereby declares that the reserve for recreation purposes, described in the Schedule hereto, shall hereafter be known as the 'Pine Crescent Playground' Reserve.

SCHEDULE

SOUTHLAND LAND DISTRICT-INVERCARGILL CITY

6048 square metres, more or less, being Lot 12, D.P. 5742, and Lots 30, 33 and 34, D.P. 5632, Block I, Invercargill Hundred. All certificates of title 1A/853, 1A/852, 1A/851 and 225/71.

Dated at Invercargill this 20th day of October 1982.

R. E. WYNN, Assistant Commissioner of Crown Lands. (L. and S. H.O. Res. 13/2/27; D.O. 8/5/62/16)

Maori Land Development Notice

PURSUANT to section 332 of the Maori Affairs Act 1953, the Maori Land Board hereby gives notice as follows:

NOTICE

1. This notice may be cited as Maori Land Development Notice Hamilton 1982, No. 19.

2. The notice referred to in the First Schedule hereto is hereby revoked by omitting all reference to the land described in the Second Schedule hereto.

3. The land described in the Second Schedule hereto is hereby released from Part XXIV of the Maori Affairs Act 1953.

FIRST SCHEDULE

Date of Notice	Reference	Registration No.
27 January 1969	New Zealand Gazette, 30 January 1969, No. 4, page 127, Maori Land Develop- ment Notice Hamilton 1969, No. 6	S 439892

SECOND SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land described as follows:

Area

ha

Being 25.1461 Otiao 3D Block, situated in Block VI, Awakino East Survey District. All certificate of title No. 7A/516.

Dated at Wellington this 28th day of October 1982.

For and on behalf of the Maori Land Board.

B. S. ROBINSON, Deputy Secretary for Maori Affairs.

(M.A. H.O. 15/2/138; D.O. 25/125)

Maori Land Development Notice

PURSUANT to section 332 of the Maori Affairs Act 1953, the Maori Land Board hereby gives notice as follows:

NOTICE

1. This notice may be cited as Maori Land Development Notice Whangarei 1982, No. 21.

2. The notice referred to in the First Schedule hereto is hereby amended by omitting all reference to the land described in the Second Schedule hereto.

3. The land described in the Second Schedule hereto is hereby released from Part XXIV of the Maori Affairs Act 1953.